employees. The Library has purchased commercial insurance for health, disability, life, workers’

compensation, and general liability. Settled claims relating to the commercial insurance have not

exceeded the amount of insurance coverage in any of the past three fiscal years.

Note 12 – Prior Period Adjustment

The City has identified errors in the recording of certain transactions in prior years that required

adjustments.

Governmental Activities:

Adjustments were made to correct prior year balances for capital assets:

1% Decrease

5.00%

Current Discount Rate

6.00%

1% Increase

7.00%

$4,014 ($3,872) ($10,649)

1% Decrease Current Healthcare Cost Trend Rate 1% Increase

($10,666) ($3,872) $3,482

-43-

http://www.michigan.gov/orsschools

Grosse Pointe Public Library

Notes to the Financial Statements

• Construction in progress (CIP) activity of $676,528 and books and audiovisual assets of

$454,359 were not recorded in prior years.

All adjustments impacted the beginning net position and had a corresponding effect on the change

in net position for the prior period.

 Net Position

as Previously

Reported

 Capital Assets

Restatement

 Net Position

as Restated

Governmental Activities

Total Net Position 18,006,361$   1,130,887$   19,137,248$

-44-

Required Supplementary Information

-45-

Variance

Positive

(Negative)

Original Final Actual Final to Actual

Revenues

Property taxes $ 7,319,228 $ 7,319,228 $ 7,202,944 $ (116,284)

State and county aid 65,000 65,000 82,085 17,085

Fines, rentals, and other 40,000 40,000 60,670 20,670

Investment earnings 75,000 75,000 219,022 144,022

Gifts 165,000 165,000 168,250 3,250

Other income 65,000 65,000 74,150 9,150

   Total Revenues 7,729,228 7,729,228 7,807,121 77,893

Expenditures

Salaries 2,554,500 2,554,500 2,580,600 (26,100)

Employee benefits 993,000 993,000 907,038 85,962

Purchased services 919,967 919,967 896,010 23,957

Supplies, books, and audiovisual 905,500 905,500 935,604 (30,104)

Other 30,000 30,000 23,687 6,313

Capital outlay 425,124 425,124 124,059 301,065

   Total Expenditures 5,828,091 5,828,091 5,466,998 361,093

Other Financing Uses

Transfers out 1,901,137 1,901,137 1,901,136 1

   Total Expenditures and Other

   Financing Uses 7,729,228 7,729,228 7,368,134 361,094

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

   Over Expenditures and Other Uses -- -- 438,987 438,987

   Net Change in Fund Balance -- -- 438,987 438,987

Fund Balance at Beginning of Period 8,671,978 8,671,978 8,671,978 --

Fund Balance at End of Period $ 8,671,978 $ 8,671,978 $ 9,110,965 $ 438,987

Notes to the Required Supplementary Information:

The budgetary comparison schedules are presented as required supplementary information (RSI) and compare the original and final budget with

actual amounts. The budget is prepared and adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).

Grosse Pointe Public Library

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance-Budget and Actual

General Fund

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Budgeted Amounts

-46-

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

Library's Portion of Net Pension Liability (%) 0.00086% 0.00137% 0.00177% 0.00178% 0.00186% 0.00178% 0.00186% 0.00253% 0.00260%